CITY OF SEATTLE ORDINANCE <u>122491</u>

AN ORDINANCE relating to the *Seattle Fire Code*; adopting as the *Seattle Fire Code* the 2006 edition of the *International Fire Code* with some exceptions, amending and adding various provisions to that fire code; and amending Section 22.600.020 of the *Seattle Municipal Code*.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 22.600.020 of the *Seattle Municipal Code*, which Section was adopted by Ordinance 121524 and amended by Ordinances 121773 and 122059, is hereby amended as follows:

22.600.020 Adoption of the International Fire Code

The following is hereby adopted and by this reference made a part of this subtitle: 2006 *International Fire Code* with some exceptions, with Appendixes B, D, E, F and G, as published by the International Code Council, Inc., one copy of which is filed with the City Clerk in C.F. <u>308908</u>.

The Seattle Fire Code consists of the 2006 *International Fire Code* with some exceptions, together with the amendments and additions thereto adopted by Council by ordinance, including the standards referenced in Chapter 45 of the 2006 *International Fire Code*, as those standards are amended by Council by ordinance.

Wherever in this ordinance there is a conflict between metric units of measurement and English units, the English units govern.

Passed by Seattle City Council on September 10, 2007.

Signed by Mayor Greg Nickels on September 21, 2007.

Effective Date: October 21, 2007.